THE SPECIAL COURT LAWS, 1955 TO (No. 2) 1956.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2924

MADE UNDER SECTION 18.

In exercise of the powers vested in him by the proviso to section 18 of the Special Court Laws, 1955 to (No. 2) 1956, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Special Court (Continuance) Order, 1957.
- 2. The Special Court Laws, 1955 to (No. 2) 1956, shall continue in operation for a period of six months from the 1st day of May, 1957, that is until the 31st day of October, 1957, and shall then expire unless continued in force for any further period or periods of six months by the Governorin-Council, by Order published in the *Gazette*, under the provisions of the proviso to section 18 of the said Laws.

Made this 11th day of April, 1957.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

M. R. Popham, Clerk of the Executive Council.

No. 384.

THE CUSTOMS MANAGEMENT LAWS, 1954 AND 1955.

ORDER IN COUNCIL No. 2925

MADE UNDER SECTION 42.

8 of 1954 49 of 1955. In exercise of the powers vested in him by section 42 of the Customs Management Laws, 1954 and 1955, His Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has been pleased to order as follows:—

- 1. This Order may be cited as the Customs Management (Importation of Gold Coins) (Restriction) Order, 1957.
 - 2. In this Order-
 - "gold coin" means any coin of gold which is, or has been in circulation, in any country, whether or not attached to or mounted in any jewellery, chain or trinket and includes gold bullion.
- 3.—(a) Save under written authority from the Director of Commerce and Industry and subject to such terms and conditions he may deem fit to impose the importation into the Colony of any gold coin is hereby prohibited.
- (b) Any person importing into the Colony any gold coin shall declare it to the Collector at the port of entry and the Collector may, at his discretion, detain such coin pending the issue of the Director of Commerce and Industry's authority for the retention or disposal of the same.

Ordered this 8th day of April, 1957.

By Command of His Excellency the Governor,

M. R. POPHAM, Clerk of the Executive Council.